Regular Session
October 26, 2015

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, October 26,
2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Ron Riley, Dennis Brown, and Lois Monday.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from October 19,
2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report. Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve Resolution
#11 FY15/16: WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of
Sections 321.255 and 321.285 of the Code of lowa, to determine upon the basis of an
engineering and traffic investigation, that the speed limit of any secondary road is greater than
is reasonable and proper under the conditions existing, and may determine and declare a
reasonable and proper speed limit, and WHEREAS, such an investigation has been
requested and has been completed by the Union County Engineer, THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED BY THE UNION COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS that the speed limit be
established and appropriate signs be erected at the locations as follows (all within Sections 14
and 23, T73N, R31W): On 130" Street beginning at Route P27 (Green Valley Road), then
west approximately 0.38 miles to the Green Valley State Park boundary. The speed
limit for the roadway described herein shall be set at 35 miles per hour. Roll Call Vote:
Brown, aye; Riley, aye; Monday, aye; motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 125369-125478. All voting

aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND METAL CULVERTS 512.80
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 125.00 MID COUNTRY MACHINERY 298.19
ABEL 92.00 NORSOLV SYSTEMS 74.98
ACCESS SYSTEMS 1,789.97 PREMIER CONCRETE PUMPING 1,005.75
ARAMARK 27.04 RAMADA 123.20
BILL'S FLR MACHINE 35.94 SCHILDBERG 21,905.42
BOYD APPLIANCE & TV 70.00 SERVICE TECHS INC 152.76
BUSCH 106.95 SIRWA 132,940.00
CARPENTER UNIFORM 127.55 TRUE VALUE 49.97
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR 36.14 VOGEL TRAFFIC SRVS 2,660.00
CITY OF AFTON 399.57 WALMART 8.94
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 15.88 WINDSTREAM 64.82
EXCEL MECHANICAL 9,922.00 ZEE MEDICAL INC 174.75
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 83.20 ZIEGLER INC 861.18
HANSEN 299.00 0020 SECONDARY RD FUND TOTAL: 190,327.01
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 68.07

HYSELL 122.82 3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND

HY-VEE INC 1,345.20 GLEN'S REFRIGERATION 1,237.00
IA ST SHERIFF & DEPUTIES ASO 300.00 3550 CARE DPRECIATION FND TTL: 1,237.00
IA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES 455.00

JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION 80.00 4000 EMERGENCY MNGMENT FUND

MATURA ACTION CORP 1,820.00 ALLIANT 430.00
MEDIACOM 924.21 DUCKWORTH 254.84
MILLER 150.00 GLOBAL SOFTWARE 184.00
NAPA 14.19 MEDIACOM 136.26
OFFICE MACHINES 140.51 VISA/ISSB 129.79
PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL 395.00 4000 EMRGNCY MNGMNT FND TTL: 1,134.89
PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES 1,500.00

POWERS FUNERAL HOME 981.00 4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF OFFICE 3,380.00 ARAMARK 33.04
SICOG 324,274.00 JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION 110.00
SIRWA 30.60 VERIZON WIRELESS 440.13
THELEN 720.00 WINDSTREAM 810.36
UNION CO LEC FUND 13,875.58 4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CNTR TTL: 1,393.53
WHITE 86.25

WINDSTREAM 48.93 4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE

0001 GNRAL BASIC FUND TOTAL: 363,841.60 BANKERS LEASING 103.54



0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA

CITY OF CRESTON

GRMC

HYSELL

IOWA WORKFORCE

POLK CO AUDITOR

STOREY KENWORTHY
WOODWARD YOUTH

0002 GNRAL SUPPLMENTAL TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
ALLIANT

BANKERS LEASING

GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY
GRMC

HUSBAND

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
MEDIACOM

RAMAEKER

0011 RURAL SERVCS BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
AGRILAND FS INC

AIRGAS USA, LLC

AKIN

ALEX-TECK

ALLIANT

AMERICAN CONCRETE
ARAMARK

BANKERS LEASING

CENTRAL SERVICE & SUPPLY
CRESTON FARM & HOME
DENNY'S HYDRAULIC SHOP
FASTENAL

GRMC

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION
MEDIACOM

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:05 AM.

ATTEST:

457.05
8,007.67
866.50
202.06
387.39
696.88
298.53
919.60
11,835.68

24.00
40.48
51.85
21,250.00
7,006.08
490.93
670.00
73.13
35.00
29,641.47

120.00
19,320.34
12.95
50.14
532.60
525.43
1,732.05
216.10
148.89
35.50
117.23
147.00
193.74
40.00
652.00
5,265.68
85.00
299.60

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

MEDIACOM
4100 CO ASSSSMENT EXPNSE TTL:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
ADAMS CO FREE PRESS
ADAMS CO SHERIFF

AISTROPE

CAMBRIDGE LAW OFFICE

CASS CO SHERIFF

CENTURY LINK

CHOICE INC

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CROSSROADS

FLANDER CASPER & ROSIEN PC
GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER
GRMC

IMWCA

IOWA FOCUS

MAILANDER LAW OFFICES
MAYNES LAW OFFICE

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC
NOSEKABEL

OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES INC
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
RAY

RICHARD L WILSON PC

SIRF

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL
STERLING HOTEL & SUITES
SWANSON

TENCO INDUSTRIES

UNION CO SHERIFF

4150 SOUTHRN HILLS REGION TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOCIATES
TASC

8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:

GRAND TOTAL:

BY:

118.50
222.04

19.74
688.15
250.15

55.00
345.35
111.93

2,410.00
90.86
3,219.77
2,213.23
441.63
5,340.50
1,460.00

30.00
138.00
262.50
104.99
345.60
834.00

7,440.00
121.11
242.20

15,277.50

1,230.99
175.50
22512
495.71

5,809.40

1,676.30

51,055.23

464.00
464.00

882.00
119.51
1,001.51

652,153.96

LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



