The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, October 26, 2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis Brown, and Lois Monday.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from October 19, 2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve **Resolution #11 FY15/16:** WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of Sections 321.255 and 321.285 of the Code of Iowa, to determine upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation, that the speed limit of any secondary road is greater than is reasonable and proper under the conditions existing, and may determine and declare a reasonable and proper speed limit, and WHEREAS, such an investigation has been requested and has been completed by the Union County Engineer, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UNION COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS that the speed limit be established and appropriate signs be erected at the locations as follows (all within Sections 14 and 23, T73N, R31W): **On 130th Street beginning at Route P27 (Green Valley Road), then west approximately 0.38 miles to the Green Valley State Park boundary. The speed limit for the roadway described herein shall be set at 35 miles per hour.** Roll Call Vote: Brown, aye; Riley, aye; Monday, aye; motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 125369-125478. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		METAL CULVERTS	512.80
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	125.00	MID COUNTRY MACHINERY	298.19
ABEL	92.00	NORSOLV SYSTEMS	74.98
ACCESS SYSTEMS	1,789.97	PREMIER CONCRETE PUMPING	1,005.75
ARAMARK	27.04	RAMADA	123.20
BILL'S FLR MACHINE	35.94	SCHILDBERG	21,905.42
BOYD APPLIANCE & TV	70.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	152.76
BUSCH	106.95	SIRWA	132,940.00
CARPENTER UNIFORM	127.55	TRUE VALUE	49.97
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR	36.14	VOGEL TRAFFIC SRVS	2,660.00
CITY OF AFTON	399.57	WALMART	8.94
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	15.88	WINDSTREAM	64.82
EXCEL MECHANICAL	9,922.00	ZEE MEDICAL INC	174.75
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	83.20	ZIEGLER INC	861.18
HANSEN	299.00	0020 SECONDARY RD FUND TOTAL:	190,327.01
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	68.07		
HYSELL	122.82	3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND	
HY-VEE INC	1,345.20	GLEN'S REFRIGERATION	1,237.00
IA ST SHERIFF & DEPUTIES ASO	300.00	3550 CARE DPRECIATION FND TTL:	1,237.00
IA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES	455.00		
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	80.00	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMENT FUND	
MATURA ACTION CORP	1,820.00	ALLIANT	430.00
MEDIACOM	924.21	DUCKWORTH	254.84
MILLER	150.00	GLOBAL SOFTWARE	184.00
NAPA	14.19	MEDIACOM	136.26
OFFICE MACHINES	140.51	VISA/ISSB	129.79
PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL	395.00	4000 EMRGNCY MNGMNT FND TTL:	1,134.89
PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES	1,500.00		
POWERS FUNERAL HOME	981.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF OFFICE	3,380.00	ARAMARK	33.04
SICOG	324,274.00	JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	110.00
SIRWA	30.60	VERIZON WIRELESS	440.13
THELEN	720.00	WINDSTREAM	810.36
UNION CO LEC FUND	13,875.58	4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CNTR TTL:	1,393.53
WHITE	86.25		•
WINDSTREAM	48.93	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
0001 GNRAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	363,841.60	BANKERS LEASING	103.54

0002 CENEDAL CUDDI EMENTAL		4100 CO ASSSMENT EXPNSE TTL:	222.04
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL	457.05	4100 CO ASSSSMENT EXPNSE TIL:	222.04
CHILDRENS SQUARE USA	457.05	4450 COLITHERN IIII I C DECION	
CITY OF CRESTON	8,007.67	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	40.74
GRMC	866.50	ADAMS CO FREE PRESS	19.74
HYSELL	202.06	ADAMS CO SHERIFF	688.15
IOWA WORKFORCE	387.39	AISTROPE	250.15
POLK CO AUDITOR	696.88	CAMBRIDGE LAW OFFICE	55.00
STOREY KENWORTHY	298.53	CASS CO SHERIFF	345.35
WOODWARD YOUTH	919.60	CENTURY LINK	111.93
0002 GNRAL SUPPLMENTAL TTL:	11,835.68	CHOICE INC	2,410.00
		COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	90.86
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		CROSSROADS	3,219.77
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	24.00	FLANDER CASPER & ROSIEN PC	2,213.23
ALLIANT	40.48	GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER	441.63
BANKERS LEASING	51.85	GRMC	5,340.50
GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY	21,250.00	IMWCA	1,460.00
GRMC	7,006.08	IOWA FOCUS	30.00
HUSBAND	490.93	MAILANDER LAW OFFICES	138.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	670.00	MAYNES LAW OFFICE	262.50
MEDIACOM	73.13	NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC	104.99
RAMAEKER	35.00	NOSEKABEL	345.60
0011 RURAL SERVCS BASIC TTL:	29,641.47	OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES INC	834.00
	•	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	7,440.00
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND		RAY	121.11
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	120.00	RICHARD L WILSON PC	242.20
AGRILAND FS INC	19,320.34	SIRF	15,277.50
AIRGAS USA, LLC	12.95	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	1,230.99
AKIN	50.14	SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL	175.50
ALEX-TECK	532.60	STERLING HOTEL & SUITES	225.12
ALLIANT	525.43	SWANSON	495.71
AMERICAN CONCRETE	1,732.05	TENCO INDUSTRIES	5,809.40
ARAMARK	216.10	UNION CO SHERIFF	1,676.30
BANKERS LEASING	148.89	4150 SOUTHRN HILLS REGION TTL:	
CENTRAL SERVICE & SUPPLY	35.50		01,000.20
CRESTON FARM & HOME	117.23	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
DENNY'S HYDRAULIC SHOP	147.00	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	464.00
FASTENAL	193.74	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	464.00
GRMC	40.00	TOO CANTACT LANDITE TOTAL.	404.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	652.00	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	
IOWA FRISON INDUSTRIES IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING	5,265.68	BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOCIATES	882.00
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	5,265.66 85.00	TASC	119.51
MEDIACOM	299.60	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:	1,001.51
WEDIACOW	299.00	0300 CO REALTH INSURANCE ITE:	1,001.51
		GRAND TOTAL:	652,153.96

MEDIACOM

118.50

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:05 AM.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS